Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

COURTNEY DAWKINS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0477 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant Courtney Dawkins’ application to enter the Law Enforcement Training Institute because there is no cause to deny it.  He did not commit a criminal offense.  
Procedure


On March 17, 2008, Dawkins filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application for entrance into the Law Enforcement Training Institute.  On April 4, 2008, the Director filed an answer.  On August 1, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher Fehr represented the Director.  Dawkins represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on October 29, 2008, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On January 5, 2003, Dawkins visited Ms. St. James to pick up his daughter.  Ms. St. James became upset with Dawkins and threw a glass at the counter.  She attempted to slap and 
kick Dawkins.  When Dawkins attempted to leave, Ms. St. James jumped on him and tried to bite him on the shoulder.  In attempting to get away from her, Dawkins pushed her down and left.
2. An information, filed in the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Municipal Division, Kansas City, Missouri, alleged that Dawkins:

Did intentionally cause bodily injury upon St. James Lakeisha . . . by pushing her and knocking her to the floor causing a bruised shoulder.[
]
3. On June 4, 2003, Dawkins pled not guilty to violating Ordinance 50-169.  After a bench trial, the municipal judge found Dawkins guilty, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed Dawkins on probation for 730 days.
4. Dawkins filed an application for entrance into the Law Enforcement Training Institute.

5. By letter dated February 14, 2008, the Director denied the application.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director argues that there would be cause for discipline – and thus cause for denial – under 
§ 590.080:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

I.  Criminal Offense


The only evidence offered by the Director is a copy of the court records concerning the ordinance violation.

The Director argues that a conviction estops the issue of whether Dawkins committed the underlying conduct.
  In this case, however, there is no final judgment because the court suspended the imposition of sentence.
  There was no guilty plea to serve as evidence of the conduct charged.
  A finding by a judge that Dawkins violated the ordinance is not evidence in determining whether Dawkins committed a criminal offense.  An ordinance violation is not a criminal offense.


The Director argues that Dawkins committed the crime of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070
 because this law is similar to Ordinance 50-169.  We cannot make this determination because the text of the municipal ordinance is not in evidence.  Section 
536.070(6)
 provides that “[a]gencies shall take official notice of all matters of which the courts take judicial notice.”  But we cannot take official notice of the text of municipal ordinances.
The courts of Missouri have repeatedly held that neither trial nor appellate courts will take judicial notice of municipal ordinances and that such ordinances may be recognized by the Court only if admitted into evidence or stipulated to by the parties.[
]

Neither of these occurred.  The Director and Dawkins cite the ordinance in their briefs, but these are merely statements of counsel, and statements of counsel are not evidence.
  Nor have the parties stipulated to allow the text of the ordinance into evidence.

The Director argues that Dawkins’ testimony supports the conclusion that he committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070:
 

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:
(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical  injury to another person; or

*   *   *

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

*   *   *

2.  Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4 of this section, assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.

3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.

Dawkins testified about what happened, and we believe him.  He testified:

I want to make it known it wasn’t a get her off me and then push her.  It was get off, get off trying to get out the door because I had to unlock the door.  It wasn’t an intentional I’m going to push you to the ground. . . .[
]

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  We have made our findings of fact accordingly.  Dawkins did not commit the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.

We find no cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2) because Dawkins did not commit a criminal offense.
II.  Violating a Rule
A.  No Criminal Offense
The Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Dawkins’ application should be denied.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has been convicted of a criminal offense.  The regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.
But we have already found that the Director failed to present evidence of a “criminal offense” of which Dawkins was convicted.  

Therefore, we conclude that Dawkins is not subject to denial under § 590.080.1(6) for violating a regulation.
Summary


We find no cause to deny Dawkins’ application.

SO ORDERED on December 31, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Dawkins’ brief was filed by Attorney Donald R. Weaver.


�Resp. Ex. B.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2007.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


� Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 495 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).


� Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  


� See Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


� City of Cape Girardeau v. Jones, 725 S.W.2d 904, 907 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987).


	�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�Queen of Diamonds, Inc. v. Quinn, 569 S.W.2d 317, 319 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1978) (emphasis added).


�State v. Dowell, 25 S.W.3d 594, 609 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Tr. at 22.


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  
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